SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 16, 1870.

CHAPTER 109.

[Published March 23, 1870.]

AN ACT to authorize the board of regents of normal schools to use an additional amount of the income of the normal school fund in finishing and furnishing the normal school building at Oshkosh.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. In addition to the money now provided May use income and limited by law, there may be used by the board of re- for building. gents of normal schools out of the income of the normal school fund, for the purpose of completing and properly furnishing the normal school building at Oshkosh, a sum not to exceed ten thousand dollars.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 16, 1870.

CHAPTER 110.

[Published March 25, 1870.]

AN ACT to relieve owners of and other persons having real estate in any of the cities of this state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. In all cases where any assessment has may settle for been or shall be made by the authorities of any city of work done by contractor. this state, for the purpose of raising money to pay for any work done or improvement made or to be made

upon any street or highway in such city, and the cost of which work or improvement has been or is liable to be assessed against any lot or parcel of land bounded by such street or highway, it shall be lawful for the owner of or any person having an interest in any lot or parcel of land bounded by such street or highway, and any contractor or his assigns having any claim against such lot or parcel of land for any work done or to be done by him upon such street or highway under or by virtue of any contract with the authorities of such city, to agree and settle for such work and improvement.

Release shall be entitled to SECTION 2. Any release duly executed and acknowledged by any contractor or his assigns under the provisions of the foregoing section shall be entitled to record in the office of the register of deeds of the county wherein such land is situated, and shall be a full payment and effectual release and discharge of all claim of such contractor or his assigns against any lot or parcel of land mentioned therein, but not of any

claim of the city for printing, surveying, engineering and other incidental expenses, and also of all claims against the owner of the same, or the city which may be a contracting party for such work or improvement.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect from its passage.

Approved March 17, 1870.

CHAPTER 111.

[Published March 22, 1870.]

AN ACT to appropriate one thousand dollars for the purpose of erecting a Turkish bath in the Lunatic Asylum.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of Appropriation. any money in the state treasury not otherwise appro- ' priated, the sum of one thousand dollars, for the purpose of erecting the Turkish bath in the State Lunatic

record.